

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/3/2020 12:23 PM  
No. 54204-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

EDWARD LEONARD STOGDILL,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 19-1-01011-0  
The Honorable Jack Nevin, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
	A. EDWARD WAS ENTITLED TO A FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT INSTRUCTION.....	8
	B. COUNSEL HAD NO LEGITIMATE TACTICAL REASON NOT TO REQUEST A FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT INSTRUCTION. ....	10
	C. EDWARD WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS ATTORNEY’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE.....	12
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	7
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	6-7
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	7, 10, 11
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030.....	12
RCW 9A.04.110.....	8-9
RCW 9A.36.021 .....	8, 12
RCW 9A.36.041 .....	9, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7
